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The Jarvis Family in North Carolina 

(Reziah, Eliphalet, Jabez, and John Jarvis in Surry County) 

Notes 

Compiled by Douglas Hale 

June 10, 1984 

1772 1. In February, 1772, Jabez Jarvis was witness in fornication case. 

Source: Mrs. w. O. Absher and Mrs. Robert K. Hayes, comps., Surry County, 
North Carolina, Court Minutes (2 vols., North Wilkesboro, N. C.; 
authors, n. d.), I, 1. 

1772 2. On Hay 18, 1772, case of John Jarvis vs. John Crutchfield was heard. 

Source: Absher and Hayes, Court Minutes, I, 3. 

1778 3. On Aug. 13, 1778, Jabex Jarvis cosigned a bond. 

Source: Absher and Hayes, Court Minutes, I, 6. 

1779 4. On May 12 , 1779, Jabez Jarvis a 'Cpointed to oversee road. 

Source: Absher and Hayes, Court Minutes, I, 12 

1779 5,0n May 11, 1779, Jabez Jarvis was appointed Constable for Capt. Brewer's 
District. 

Source: Absher and Hayes, Court Minutes, I, 14. 

1779 6. On Aug. 17, 1779, Jabez Jarvis was appointed Assessor. 

Source: Absher and Hayes, Court Minutes, I, 17. 

1780 7. On April 3, 1780, Eliphalet Jarvis was granted 200 acres by the state 
for 50 shillings per hundred , on Fishers River. (All claims were entered 
at least 5 years before grants were made). 

Source: Surry County Deed Book B, 91. 

1780 8. Jabez Jarvis appointed Constable for Capt. Freeman's District on May 10, 
1780. 
Source: Absher and Hayes, Cour t Minutes, I, 23 , 

1780 9. On Aug. 15, 1780, Eliphalet Jarvis goes on trial at Salisbury Superior 
Court. 

Source: Absher and Hayes, Court Minutes, I, 24. 
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1782 10, On Aug. 10, 1782, Jabez Jarvis and Reziah Jarvis served on Jury. 

Source: Absher and Hayes, Court Minu t es, I, 44, 

1782 11. Reziah Jarvis collected taxes in 1782. Report of May 15, 1783. 

Source: Absher and Hayes, Court Minutes, I, 46, 55, 

1782 12, Jabez Jarvis served as administrator of estate on Nov, 14, 1782. 

Source: Absher and Hayes, Court Minutes, I, 44, 

1784? 13. Eliphalet Jarvis and John Jarvis, and others oversee road from where 
it crosses Mitchell's River to Crutchfield's Ford on the Yadkin, 

Source: Absher and Hayes, Court Minu t es, I, 70. 

1784 14, On Nov. 3, 1784, Jabez Jarvis received grant of 191 acres from the 
state•(Copy below), 

Source: Surry Co, Deed Book C, 133. 



1784 15. On Nov. 3, 1784, Reziah Jarvis was granted 186 acres on west side 
of Fishers River for 50s per hundred. (Copy below). 

Source: Surry County Deed Book C, 133-134. 

1785 16. John Jarvis served as witness in case Cody vs Sheppard. Traveled 100 
miles, served 11 days. Recorded May 13, 1785 . 

Source: Absher and Hayes, Court Minutes, I, 68. 

1785 17. On My 12, 1785, Reziah Jarvis was sworn as witness. 

Source: Absher and Hayes, Court Minu t.~, I, 67. 
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1785 18. On Feb. 16, 1785, Jabez Jarvis witnessed a will. 

Source: Absher and Hayes, Court Minutes, I, 61. 

1785 19. Eliphalet Jarvis served on a jury on Aug. 10, 1785. 

Source: Absher and Hayes, Court Minutes, I, 72-73. 

1785 20, Eliphalet Jarvis appointed to oversee road on Aug. 12, 1785. 

Source: Absher and Hayes, Court Minutes, I, 75. 

1786 21. On 15 Aug., 1786, Reziah Jarvis served on a jury. 

Source: Absher and Hayes, Court Minutes, II, 11. 

1786 22. On Nov. 17, 1786, Reziah Jarvis was appointed to oversee a road. 

Source: Absher and Hayes, Court Minutes, II, 18. 

1787 23. On May 16, 1787, Reziah Jarvis served on a jury. 

Source: Absher and Hayes, Court Minutes, II,27. 

1787 24. On Aug. 18, 1787, Reziah Jarvis was appointed Collector for Willis's 
District. 

Source: Absher and Hayes, Court Minutes, II, 38. 

1787 25. On Nov. 16, 1787, Reziah Jarvis was appointed Constable in Meredith's 
District. 

Source: Absher and Hayes, Court Minutes, II, 42. 

1788 26. On May 16, 1788, Reziah Jarvis was appointed Collector in Capt. 
Willis 1 s District.• 

Source: Absher and Hayes, Court Minutes, II, 55, 

1788 27. On Aug. 16, 1788, Reziah Jarvis was appointed to warn Meredith's 
District, 

Source: Absher and Hayes, Court Minutes, II, 60. 

1789 28. On May 15, 1789, Reziah Jarvis witnessed a deed. 

Source: Absher and Hayes, Court Minutes, II, 71. 

1789 29. On May 16, 1789, Reziah Jarvis was appointed Constable. 

Source: Absher and Hayes, Court .Minutes, II, 72. 

1789 30, On Aug. 14, 1789, Reziah Jarvis was appointed Collector for 1789 
in Meredith's District. 

Source: Absher and Hayes, Court Minutes, II, 77, 
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1791 31. On Dec. 20, 1791, Reziah J ·: rvis was granted 50 acres by the state 
adjacent to his other land on Fishers River. 

Source: Surry Co. Deed Book D, 262. 

1794 32. On July 9, 1794, Reziah Jarvis was granted 100 acres at 30s per 
hundred on Pheasant Branch, Fishers River. 

Source: Surry Co. Deed Book F, 72. 

1794 33. On Dec. 29, 1794, Jabez Jarvis, Sr., sold to Jabez Jarvis, Jr., both 
of Surry County, for b 200, a tract of 191 acres on the fork of the 
Yadkin and Fishers River. 

Surry County Deed Book F, 160-161. 

1797 34. On Dec. 11, 1797, Jabez Jarvis, Jr., sold to Abner Rose for i.200, 
191 acres on the fork of the Yadkin and Fishers River. Both buyer 
and seller were from Surry Co. Reziah Jarvis, witness. 

Source: Surry County Deed Book H, 37. 

1800 35. On Dec. 3, 1800, Reziah Jarvis was granted 300 acres by the state 
at 30s per hundred. Land lay on the south side of Pheasant Branch. 

Surry County Deed Book I, 78. 

1800 36. On July 11, 1800, Reziah Jarvis, Constable seized 4 slaves belonging 
to Sien Perry and sold them at public sale to Jesse Lester for b 23. 

Source: Surry Co. Deed Book I, 402. 

1801 37. On Dec. 14, 1801, Reziah Jarvis, Coroner, seized land belonging to 
William Speer and sold it at public auction to John Williams. 50 
acres. 

Source: Surry Co. Deed Book I, 322. 

1801 38. On Oct. 1, 1801, Reziah Jarvis was granted 100 acres at 50s per 
hundred by the state at t he head of Pheasant Branch. 

Source: Surry Co. Deed Book I, 136-137. 

1801 39. On Dec. 10, 1801, Sheriff Zadok Riggs sold at public auction at Rockford 
for taxes due a tract of l a nd on Turners Creek comprising 194 acres. 
Reziah Jarvis bought this tract for taxes and costs, a total of 30 
shillings. 

Source: Surry Co. Deed Book K, 381-382. 

1801 40. On Sept. 1, 1801, Sheriff Riggs sold to Reziah Jarvis 21 acres of 
land on Turners Creek for taxes due, or a total of b 4/5, Land sold 
at Rockford. 

Source: Surry Co. Deed Book K, 380-381. 
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1806 41. On Feb. 13, 1806, Reziah Jarvis sold to Wiley Jones 21 acres of land 
on Turners Creek (same land as in number 40 above) for l.8/10. 

Source: Surry Co. Deed Book L, 91-92 

1806 42. On Feb. 14, 1806, Sheriff James Fitzgerald sold at Rockford under a writ 
of fieri facias 25 acres of land for ~ 7 to Reziah Jarvis. 

Source: Surry Co. Deed Book L, 175-176. 

1807 43. On April 4, 1807, James Downey of Abbeville District, S. C., sold 
200 acres on Peach Bottom Creek in Surry Co. to Reziah Jarvis. No 
price stipulated. 

Source: Surry Co. Deed Book N, 7. 

1808 44. On Oct. i, 1808, Reziah Jarvis sold to Levi Jarvis for S500 a tract of 
200 acres on Fishers River and Pheasant Branch. 

Source: Surry Co. Deed Book M, 555. 

1808 45. On Sept. 26, 1808, Reziah Jarvis sold to Jesse Rouse for S60 a tract 
of 25 acres. 

Source: Surry Co. Deed Book M, 555-556. 

1808 46. On Sept. 26, 1808, Reziah Jarvis sold to Jesse Rouse for 11500 a tract 
of 200 acres on Peach Bottom Creek. 

Source: Surry Co. Deed Book M, 556-557. 

1813 47. On June 5, 1813, Levi Jarvis of Surry Co. sold to Joseph Bowles of 
Surry Co. for S400, 150 acres on the west side of Fishers River , 
adjacen t to Reziah Jarvis's land. 

Source: Surry Co. ~eed Book N, 52. 

1813 48. On June 5, 1813, Levi Jarvis, acting as power of attorney for Reziah 
Jarvis, sold to William and Joseph Boles of Surry Co. a tract of 
unspecified size on Pheasant Branch for $300. 

Source: Surry Co. Deed Book X, 3-4. 

1813 49, On June 5, 1813, Levi Jarvis, acting as power of attorney for Reziah 
Jarvis, sold to William and Joseph Boles, 100 acres on Pheasant Branch, 
beginning at Frost's Path, for 11100. 

Source: Surry Co. Deed Book X, p. 6. 

1815 50. On Nov. 30, 1815 , Reziah Jarvis was granted by the state 58 acres on 
Fishers River for 50s. per hundred. 

Source: Surry Co, Deed Book N, 321. 
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Jarvis Marriages in Surr y County, North Carolina 

(Dates of ¥iarriage Bonds and Bondsmen) 

From Surry Cow1ty Marriage Bonds, 
County Clerk's Office, Surry County, N. C, 

(Pages as indicated) 

Compiled by Douglas Hale 
June 10, 1984 

1. Lizzey Jarvis to Robert Anderson, 8 Apr., 1792: Jabez Jarvis, Jr. P. 3 

2. Mehitable .Jarvis to Felix Richards, 6 Oct., 1802: Lennard Snow. P. 130. 

3. Bennett Jarvis to Sarah Masters, 5 Mar., 1803: Abner Rose. P. 85. 

4. Sarah Jarvis to Kendal Savage, 5 Mar., 1803: Abner Rose. P. 143. 

5. Levi Jarvis to Rachel Johnson, 5 Sept., 1803: Jesse Johnson. P. 85. 

6. Patse Jarvis to Daniel Bills, Jr., 31 Dec., 1805: Garsham Bills. P. 11. 

7. William Jan'is to Elizabeth Jones , 27 Jan., 1806: Themas Ferbee. P. 85. 

8. Elizabe th Jervis to John Davis, 23 Aug., 1810: Amos London. F. 39. 

9. A oner Jarvis to Patsey Pace, 9 Oct. 1812: Levi Jarvis. P. 85. 

10. Polly Jarvis to John Franklin, 30 Dec., 1816: Stephen Jervis. P. 54. 

11. James Jarvis to Polly Jones, 3 Dec., 1822; John Jarvis. P. 85. 

12. Han ah Jarvis to Jonathan Jones, 2 Oct., 1830: Woodson Roberts. P. 91. 

13. James E. Jarvis to Mahala· Prewit, 11 Aug. , 1838 : Israel Jarvis. P. 85. 

Pace Marriages in Surry County, North Carolina 

1. F.dmund Pace to Sarah Walker, 25 Sept., 1784: David Bray . P. 124. 

2. John Pace to Elizabeth Pigg, 11 ¥iar., 1809: John White . P. 12IJ°, 

3. Alfred Pace to Molly Bray, 21 Sept., 1817: Moses Bray. P. 124. 

Rose Marriages in Surry County, North Carolina 

l. Lucy Hose to Jacob Davis, 17 May, 1808: Rezia Rose. P. 38. 

2. Reziah Rose to Rhoda Cr itch field , 19 Sept., 1808: Wm. Hamline, ?. 141. 

3. Benjamin Rose to Rebeckah Sutlif, 31 May, 1813: Alesander Apperson. P. 141. 

4. Abner Ilose to Sally Summers , no date: Re zia Hose. P. l'+l. 



Walker Marriages in Surry County, North Carolina 

1. William Walker to Mary Lowrey, 21 Apr., 1778: John Lowry. P. 169. 
(Marriage Consent signed by Isabella. Lowry) 

2. Hannah Walker to Andrew Wray, 6 Nov., 1786: Robert Walker. P. 181. 

3. Mary Walker to Jesse Lester, 20 May, 1787: David Owen. P. 98. 

4. Jane Walker to Jacob Miller, 1 Feb., 1792: Zepheniah Dowden. P. 113. 

5. David Walker to Mary Reece, 21 June, 1802: Robert Walker. P. 169. 

6. Hannah Walker to Free Callaway, 18 Oct., 1803: Robert Walker. P. 23. 

7. Betsey Walker to Benjamin Howard, Jr., 19 Feb., 1804: Jesse Lester. P. 79. 

8. Richard Walker to Keziah Reece, 7 or 9 Jan., 1805: Eli Reece. P. 169. 

9. Robert Walker to~~~~' 24 Sept., 1806: Jacob Nixon. P. 169. 

10. David Walker to Melley Penix, 24 Sept., 1809: John Martin. P. 169. 

11. Anne Walker to James Barnard, 24 Oct., 1809: Christopher Bernard. P. 8. 

12. Elizabeth Walker to Jonathan Howard, 31 Jan., 1815: Hanson Atha. P. 79. 

13. Dabney Walker to Mary Binkley, 16 July, 1821: Neal McClennon. P. 169. 
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JOHN PACE 

Did JOHN PACE marry SARAH BURGE or SARAH POPE? Proof is needed. 

Children of John and Sarah Pace are: 

1. DEMPSY PACE b. 1753. Who did he marry? When did he die? 
2. THOMAS PACE b. 24Feb1754, Prince George Co., VA; died supposedly in the 

Rev. War 14 Oct 1780 with his father and brother Richmond. Who did Thomas 
Pace marry? 

3. AMY PACE b.1755 and d. 1823 Surry Co., NC. Did she marry David Bray? If 
so, when and where? David Bray b. 1743 Brunswick Co., NC and d. 1836 Surry 
Co:, NC. 

4. WILLIAM PACE b. 1759 and d. 20 Sep 1826, Clarke Co., AL. Who did he 
marry, when and where? 

5. BURRELL PACE b. 1758, Bertie/Edcombe Co., NC; d. 1816, Saluda, Polk Co., 
NC. Did he marry Lydia Woodruff? Ifso, when and where? 

6. STEPHEN PACE b. before 1757. When did he die? Did he first marry an 
Indian girl, and second to Nancy Ann Walker? If so, when and where? Did he 
marry third to Lucy Walker 8 Mar 1799, Johnston Co., NC. 

7. JOHN PACE b. 1761. When and where did he die? Who did he marry, when 
and where? 

8. FREDERICK PACE b. 1762, Edgecomb Co., NC; d. 1808, Washington Co., MS. 
Who did he marry, when and where? 

9. EDMOND MARION PACE b. 29 Feb 1764, Surry Co., NC. He was ordained a 
minister in 1807 at a church meeting on Little Fish River, Surry Co., NC. In 
1819 he organized a Baptist Church at Five Mile Creek, Akron, AL. He also 
organized other churches and performed marriages in these churches. He d. 28 
Aug 1834, Noxubee Co., MS. He is buried in the Pace Cemetery in Bailey, 
Lauderdale Co., MS. He married Sarah Elizabeth Walker 25 Dec 1784, Surry 
Co., NC. Sarah was b. in Aug 1766, Surry Co., NC. She died before 4 Feb 1842, 
Kemper Co., MS. 

10. RICHMOND PACE b. 1767 and d. 14 Oct 1780 in Rev. War along with his 
father. 

11. RICHARD PACE b. 1766. When and where did he die? Who did he marry, 
when and where? 

Are there more children for this John Pace from Surry Co., NC? 

DARLENE PACE would really like some help with this family. If anyone can help 
her, please write her at 200 SE Uglow #32, Dallas, OR 97338 or send an email to 
darlene@adweb.net. 
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Edmund Pace Deeds in Surry County, North Carolina 

Compiled by Douglas Hale 
June 10, 1984 

1791 1. On Dec. 20, 1791, Edmund Pace was granted by the state 200 acres for 
t. 10 per hundred on Fishers River, adjoining the lands of Richmond 
Pace, including his own improvements. This land lay on both sides o f 
the river. 

Source: Surry Co. Deed Book E, 72. 

1804 2. On Sept, 20, 1804, Edmund Pace sold to John Walker for t. 70 a tract 
of 110 acres on the east s ide of Fishers River, part of Pace's grant 
from the sta te of North Carolina. David Walker and Jo. Walker, 
witnesses. 

Source: Surry Co. Deed Book L, 32. 

1807 3, On May 16, 1807, Edmund Pace of Surry Co, bought from Joseph Lord, 
of Essex Co., Mass, as attorney for Timothy Pickering of \o/indham, 
Essex Co., Mass., a tract of 30 acres on Fishers River for $15. This 
land was adjacent to that of Richmond Pace, John Walker, and Reuben 
Pace. 

Source: Surry Co. De ed Book M, 462-463. 

1808 4. In February, 1808, Edmund Pace bought from David Picklesimer of Surry 
Co. 15 acres of land on King 's Branch and Fishers River for $15. 

Source : Surry Co. Deed Book M, 471. 

1810 5. On Sept. 18, 1810, Edmund Pace bought at a sheriff ' s sale a tract of 
152 acres on both sides of Fishers River which had been granted to 
Richmond Pace by the state, The land cost Edmund ?ace 3s, 3d in taxes 
due, plus 20s in costs, or a total of 23s for 1511'2 acres. 

Source: Surry Co. Deed Book M, 457-458. 

1811 6. On Dec. 5, 1811, F..drr.und Pace was granted 112 acres by the state at 
50s per hundred on the south side of Fishers River , adja cent to the 
land of Reuben Pace. 

Source: Surry County Deed Book M, 521. 

1813 7, On Sept 2, 1813, Edmund Pace of Surry Co. sold to Amy Bray for $400 
four tracts of land on Fishers River: 
a. 151* acres of land which had been original ly granted . to Richmond 

Pace and Edmund Pace bought at sheriff's sale. 
b. 88 acres adjacent to Reuben Pace, which had been gran l ed to F..dmund 

Pace by the state. 
c. 30 acres which Pace had bought from Timothy Pickering. 
d. 15 acres on King's Branch and Fishers River. 
Witness: David Bray, 

Source: Surry Co. Deed l3ook P, 147-150. 



Ancestral File {TM) - ver B413 

HUSBAND: John PACE [III] (AFN:LV9V-XQJ 

BORN : 1734 

CHR .: 

DIED: Oct 1780 

BUR.: 

MAR.: 1757 

FATHER: 

MOTHER: 

OTHER WIVES: 

PLACE: , , Of No. Carolina 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 

WIFE: Sarah POPE (AFN:LV9W- BR) 

BORN: Abt 1741 

CHR . : 

DIED: 1798 

BUR.: 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 

FATHER : Burwell POPE (AFN:LV9W-8F) 

MOTHER: Mrs. POPE {AFN:LV9W- 9L) 

OTHER HUSBANDS: 

Sex CHILDREN 

1. NAME: Richmond PACE (AFN:LV9W-02) 

BORN: 1758 PLACE: 

M CHR . : PLACE: 

DIED: Abt 1780 PLACE: 

BUR.: PLACE: 

SPOUSE: 

MAR.: PLACE: 

2. NAME: Burwell PACE {AFN:LV9W-CX) 

BORN: 1760 PLACE : 

M CHR . : PLACE: 

FAMILY GROUP RECORD 22 FEB 1994 

LOS ORDINANCE DATA 

B: 

E: 

SP: 

SS: 

B: 

E: 

SP: 

B: 

E : 

SP: 

SS: 

B: 

E : 
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3. NAME: Reuben PACE {AFN:LV9W-2D) 

BORN: 1762 PLACE: 

M CHR. : PLACE: 

DIED: 1846 PLACE: 

BUR . : PLACE: 

SPOUSE: 

MAR.: PLACE: 

4 . NAME: Edmund Marion PACE {AFN:LV9W-3K) 

BORN: 24 Feb 1764 PLACE: sfurry, No. Carolina 

M CHR. : PLACE: 

DIED : 28 Aug 1834 

BUR.: 

PLACE: , Noxubbe, Mississippi 

PLACE: Pace'S Cemetery, Bailey, Lauderdale, MS 

SPOUSE: Sar ah Elizabeth WALKER (AFN:LV9W- QT) 

MAR.: 25 Dec 1784 PLACE: , S~urry, No. Carol i na 

B: 

E: 

SP: 

SS: 

B : 8 Sep 1972 LA 

E: 19 Dec 1972 LA 

SP: 

SS: 21 Oct 1975 LA 

===,,.======= ===::mz:cz •::m••====----z =::=:u1tz======z•••E• .. ::t===== ====::=:111•••:1:::::=::••••::::::::::::= .. ,,. .. ,,,,,.==::::••B::::::::= ::=::=z:••1t:::=:=::""m••::===:=""• ====::••••"":: "':: 

Codes: AFN=Ancestral File Number BzBaptized E=Endowed SS::::Sealed to Spouse SP=Sealed to Parents 



Ancestral File (TM) - ver B413 

HUSBAND: John PACE (III] (AFN:LV9V-XQ) 

WIFE: Sarah POPE (AFN:LV9W-BR) 

Sex CHILDREN (Continued) 

5. NAME: Rolley PACE (AFN:LV9W- 4Q) 

BORN: 1766 PLACE: 

M CHR. : PLACE: 

DIED: PLACE: 

BUR.: PLACE: 

SPOUSE: 

MAR.: PLACE: 

6. NAME: John PACE ( AFN: LV9W- SW) 

BORN: 1768 PLACE: 

M CHR.: PLACE: 

DIED: PLACE : 

BUR.: PLACE : 

SPOUSE: 

MAR.: PLACE: 

7. NAME: Dempsey PACE (AFN:LV9W-63) 

BORN: 1770 PLACE: 

M CHR.: PLACE: 

DIED : PLACE: 

BUR.: PLACE: 

SPOUSE: 

MAR.: PLACE: 

a. NAME: Sarah PACE ( AFN: LV9W-GG) 

BORN: 1772 PLACE : 

F CHR.: PLACE: 

DIED: PLACE : 

BUR. : PLACE: 

SPOUSE : William SHEPHERD (AFN:LV9W-F9) 

MAR.: 1788 PLACE: 

9. NAME: 

BORN: PLACE: 

CHR.: PLACE: 

DIED: PLACE: 

BUR . : PLACE: 

SPOUSE: 

MAR.: PLACE: 

10 . NAME: 

BORN: PLACE: 

CHR.: PLACE: 

DIED : PLACE : 

BUR.: PLACE: 

SPOUSE: 

MAR. : PLACE : 

Codes : AFN:Ancestral File Number B: Baptized 

FAMILY GROUP RECORD 

E:Endowed SS:Sealed to Spouse 

22 FEB 1994 

BORN: 1734 

BORN: Abt 1741 

LDS ORDINANCE DATA 

B: 

E: 

SP: 

SS : 

B: 

E: 

SP: 

SS : 

B: 

E: 

SP: 

SS: 

B: 

E: 

SP: 

SS: 

B: 

E: 

SP: 

SS: 

B: 

E: 

SP: 

SS : 

SP:Sealed to Parents 

Copyright C 1987, August 1993 by The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints . All rights reserved. 

Page 2 



Ancestral File (TM) - ver 4.12 FAMILY GROUP RECORD 

HUSBAND: Edmund Marion PACE (AFN:LV9W-3K) 

BORN: 24 Feb 1764 PLACE : s/urry, No. Carolina 

CHR.: PLACE: 

DIED: 28 Aug 1634 PLACE: Noxubbe, Mississippi 

BUR.: PLACE: Pace's Cemetery, Bailey, 

MAR.: 25 Dec 1764 PLACE: 

FATHER : John PACE [III] (AFN:LV9V-XQ) 

MOTHER: Sarah POPE (AFN:LV9W-BR) 

OTHER WIVES: 

Spurry, 

WIFE: Sarah Elizabeth WALKER (AFN:LV9W-QT) 

No. Carolina 

PLACE: s / urry, No. Carolina 

Lauderdale, MS 

04 FEB 1994 

LOS ORDINANCE DATA 

B : 8 Sep 1972 LA 

E: 19 Dec 1972 LA 

SP: 

SS: 21 Oct 1975 LA 

BORN: Aug 1766 

CHR.: PLACE : B: 

DIED: Oct 1840 

BUR.: 

PLACE : Greene, Alabama 

PLACE: 

FATHER: David WALKER [Jr. J (AFN:LV9W-NH) 

MOTHER: Ann (AFN:LV9W-PN) 

OTHER HUSBANDS : 

Sex CHILDREN 

1. NAME : Jestiana PACE ( AFN: BDG1-G5) 

BORN: 10 Oct 1765 PLACE: s l urry , 

CHR . : PLACE: 

DIED: Oct 1870 PLACE: 

BUR.: Oct 1870 PLACE: 

SPOUSE : Silas Mercer FAIN (AFN : BOGl-FOJ 

MAR.: PLACE: Surrf y, 

2. NAME: Eliza Ann PACE (AFN : NG37-6X) 

BORN: Abt 1767 PLACE: Surrty , 

F CHR.: PLACE: 

DIED: PLACE: 

BUR. : PLACE: 

SPOUSE : James Y. ANDERSON (AFN:NG37-5R) 

No . Carolina 

NC 

NC 

E: 

SP: 

B: 

E: 

SP: 

SS: 

B : 

E : 

SP: 

MAR. : Abt 1807 PLACE : ' Surrt y' NC SS: 

Page 1 

- -- -- -- - - -- -- - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - -- - -- -- - -- - - - -- -- - - -- -- -- - -- -- -- - -- - -- - -- -- - - -- -- - - - - - - - - - - -- - -- - - - -- - -- - - -- - - -- - - -
3. 

M 

4. 

NAME: ;11u-eU PACE (AFN:LV9Q-RB) 8n· r-c.I( 
BORN : Abt 1790 

CHR.: 

DIED : 

BUR .: 

SPOUSE : 

MAR . : 

NAME: Sarah Ann PACE 

BORN : 1790 

CHR. : 

DIED: 25 Oct 1875 

BUR.: 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 

, Sl urry, No. Carolina 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 

(AFN : BOGl-BG) 

PLACE : st urry, No. Carolina 

PLACE: 

PLACE: Fearn Springs , Winston, 

PLACE: 

SPOUSE: John William HAGGARD (AFN:BDGl-99) and 1 Others 

MAR.: PLACE: , , TN 

Mississippi 

Codes: AFN=Ancestral File Number B=Baptized E=Endowed 

B: 

E : 

SP: 

SS : 

B: 7 Jun 1946 

E: Feb 1950 

SP: 

SS: 3 Jan 1951 AZ 

SS=Sealed to Spouse SP=Sealed to Parents 



Ancestral File (TM) - var 4.12 

HUSBAND: Edmund Marion PACE (AFN:LV9W-3K) 

WIFE: Sarah Elizabeth WALKER (AFN:LV9W-QT) 

Sex CHILDREN (Continued) 

5. NAME: David PACE (AFN:LV9Q-SH) 

BORN: 20 Feb 1792 PLACE: 

M CHR.: PLACE: 

DIED: 8 Apr 1848 PLACE: Tishomingo, 

BUR.: PLACE: 

SPOUSE: 

MAR.: PLACE: 

6. NAME: Martha "Patsy" PACE (AFN:NG37-28) 

BORN: Abt 1792 PtACE: Surrfy, NC 

F CBR.: PLACE: 

DIED: PLACE: 

BUR.: PLACE: 

SPOUSE: Abner JARVIS (AFN :NG37 -13) 

FAMILY GROUP RECORD 

Mississippi 

04 FEB 1994 

BORN: 24 Feb 1764 

BORN: Aug 1766 

LDS ORDINANCE DATA 

B: 

E: 

SP: 

SS: 

B: 

E: 

SP: 

Page 2 

-----~~~--~-~:~-~~~~-------~~~~~-~-~~:f ~-:~--------------------------------------------------------~~~------------------------
7. 

F 

8. 

M 

9. 

M 

10. 

M 

NAME: Martha Or Patsy PACE (AFN:LV9Q-TN) 

BORN: [1794] PLACE: 

CBR.: PLACE: 

DIED: PLACE: 

BUR.: PLACE: 

SPOUSE: 

MAR.: PLACE: 

NAME: Alsa PACE (AFN:LV9Q-VT) 

BORN: 30 Mar 1796 PLACE: surnty, NC 

CHR.: PLACE: 

DIED: 22 Jul 1883 PLACE: 

BUR.: PLACE: 

SPOUSE: Rhoda JARVIS (AFN:NG37-RV) 

MAR.: 22 Sep 1816 PLACE: Surr~y, NC 

NAME: Edwin Lafayette PACE (AFN:LV9Q-Wl) 

BORN: 22 Mar 1803 PLACE: 

CHR.: PLACE: 

DIED: 2 Feb 1890 

BUR.: 

PLACE: , Noxubee, Mississippi 

PLACE: 

SPOUSE: Mary Virginia AUGUSTA (AFN:QBDN-NV) 

MAR.: 13 Nov 1823 PLACE: 

NAME: Edmund PACE (AFN:NG37-WI<) 

BORN: 1803 PLACE: Surrty, NC 

CHR.: PLACE: 

DIED: Feb 1890 PLACE: 

BUR.: PLACE: Summerville, Kemper, MS 

SPOUSE: Sarah P . BALDWIN (AFN:NG37-T7) and 1 Others 

MAR.: 13 Nov 1823 PLACE: Eutaw, Greene, AL 

Codes: AFN""'Ancestral File Number B:Baptized E•Endowed ss:sealed to Spouse 

B: 

E: 

SP: 

SS: 

B: 

E: 

SP: 

SS: 

B: 8 Sep 1972 

E: 19 Dec 1972 

SP: 5 Jul 1973 

SS: 

B: 

E: 

SP: 

SS: 

SP:Sealed to Parents 



Ancestral File (TM) - ver 4.12 

HUSBAND: Edmund Marion PACE (AFN:LV9W-3K) 

WIFE: Sarah Elizabeth WALKER (AFN:LV9W-QT) 

Sex CHILDREN (Continued) 

11. NAME: Jane PACE (AFN:LV9Q-X6) 

BORN: 1808 PLACE: 

F CHR.: PLACE: 

DIED: PLACE: 

BUR.: PLACE: 

SPOUSE : 

MAR.: PLACE: 

12. NAME: Elizabeth Ann PACE (AFN:LV9Q-ZC) 

BORN: [1810] PLACE: 

F CHR.: PLACE: 

DIED: PLACE: 

BUR.: PLACE: 

SPOUSE : 

MAR.: PLACE: 

13. NAME: 

BORN: PLACE: 

CHR.: PLACE: 

DIED: PLACE: 

BUR . : PLACE: 

SPOUSE: 

MAR . : PLACE: 

14. NAME: 

BORN: PLACE: 

CHR.: PLACE: 

DIED: PLACE: 

BUR.: PLACE: 

SPOUSE: 

MAR. : PLACE: 

15. NAME: 

BORN: PLACE: 

CHR.: PLACE: 

DIED: PLACE: 

BUR.: PLACE: 

SPOUSE : 

MAR.: PLACE : 

16. NAME : 

BORN: PLACE: 

CHR.: PLACE : 

DIED: PLACE : 

BUR.: PLACE: 

SPOUSE: 

MAR.: PLACE: 

Codes: AFN=Ancestral Fi l e Number B=Baptized 

FAMILY GROUP RECORD 

E=Endowed SS=Sealed to Spouse 

04 FEB 1994 

BORN: 24 Feb 1764 

BORN: Aug 1766 

LOS ORDINANCE DATA 

B: 

E: 

SP : 

SS: 

B: 

E: 

SP: 

SS: 

B : 

E: 

SP : 

SS: 

B: 

E: 

SP: 

SS : 

B : 

E : 

SP: 

SS: 

B: 

E: 

SP: 

SS: 

SP=Sealed to Parents 
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Ancestral File (TM) - ver 4 .12 FAMILY GROUP RECORD - OTHER MARRIAGES 

HUSBAND: Edmund Marion PACE (AFN:LV9W-3K) 

WIFE: Sarah Elizabeth WALKER (AFN:LV9W-QT) 

OTHER MARRIAGES 

CHILD 4: Sarah Ann PACE (AFN:BDGl-BG) 

SPOUSE: George Washington STENNETT (AFN:BDGl-CM) 

MAR. : PLACE: Fern Springs, Winston, MS 

CHILD 10: Edmund PACE CAFN:NG37-WKl 

SPOUSE: Mary Virginia AUGUSTA (AFN:NG37-XQ) 

MAR. : Abt 1831 PLACE : Eutaw, Greene, AL 

Codes: AFN=Ancestral File Number B:=Baptized E=Endowed ss:sealed to Spouse 

04 FEB 1994 

BORN: 24 Feb 1764 

BORN: Aug 1766 

LOS ORDINANCE DATA 

SS: 

SS: 

SP=Sealed to Parents 

Copyright i:> 1987 , August 1993 by The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints . All rights reserved. 
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Mr. Carlos Surratt 
Director of Evening Programs 
Surry Community College 
Dobson, NC 

Dear Mr. Surratt: 

Stillwater, OK 
June 14, 1984 

I cannot thank you enough for your kindness and help while my mother and 
I were in Dobson. I appreciated very much the use of the Surry County Genealogical 
Association Collection at the Library and the opportunity to meet you. I would 
indeed like to join the Association and enclose my application for membership 
as well as the $10.00 membership contribution. 

I also enclose two sets of documents which may clarify the object of my 
quest in Dobson and be of interest to other members. The first consists of 
three ancestral charts indicating my connection with Surry County: 

a. Pedigree Chart of Edmund Pace Jarvis, who was my t'II'eat-great-grandfather. 
You can see that I would be interested in four families from Surry County: 

1. The Jarvis Family. I believe that Reziah Jarvis and his two brothers, 
Eliphalet and Jabez, settled in the Fishers River area about 1772. I believe 
that the parents of these three brothers were John and Lucy Jarvis of Bladen 
County, but I cannot verify this. In any case, Reziah Jarvis was active in 
Surry County between about 1772 and 1813, when he and his family moved to Warren 
County, Tennessee. 

2. The Pace Family. Reziah's son, Abner, my great-great-great-grandfather, 
married Patsy Pace, the daughter of the Rev, Edmund Pace of Surry County. I have 
quite a bit of information on the Paces, but need more. 

3. The Rose Family. I have no information on the Rose family in Surry 
County. 

4. The Walker Family. I have some very limited information on the 
Walker Family. 

b. A Family Group Record of the Reziah Jarvis Family. 

c. A Family Group Record of the Edmund Pace Family, 

The second set of documents are basically abstracts of what I found on these 
four families during my day in Dobson. They may be of interest to other research
ers. 

Again, let me thank you again for your warm welcome, Mother and I look 
forward to another visit to North Carolina soon and the opportunity to see some 
of the friends we made there. 

Sincerely yours, 
<b)g ~ ~ 
Douglas Hale 
1723 N. Glenwood 
Stillwater, OK 74075 



FAMILY GROUP N o. H s band' s Full Name • u 1'.:'..l-•• -..l p .... -.-

This lnformatlon Obtained From: ltitbti ncl' i Doy Monet: Y•u Cit y. Town or Pltce Ccuily or Provtnce, etc. Sure or Councry Add. Wo. on Hui t>. ,..· ,.,, 
1 PPr.P F;,mi 1 v Ri hle Fllrth 24 Feb.1761+ Surry Co . N. c. 
Mrs. R. E. Clark, 'l'erry, Chr'nd 

MS. Mar. 2S Dec. 178 
;i..,.J,eH!ll'1 HnJ;tig Gav Death e8 Auir •• 183' Noxubee Cc. MS 
D.ill;:n_P. t t GholE:Oll MS Burial 
Nnv . 26 lg4o. Places of Residence 

3. Te mole Hecord #98878 Occupation Minister Church Affiliation Bantist Mll!tar;t Rec. 

Gen. Soc ., Salt Lake Cy. Z:~:~ ::;.e:;,~ :J:l~t ~~r <~Jc~)~!'i: 
1:1 4. Pace Soc, of America His Farher John Pace 1'1other's Maiden Name Sarah 
·;j. H11llPtin No. ::.q (Mar. 
s~i 1072! and No. 20 (June, Wife's Full Maiden Name Sarah Elizabeth Walker 
~!} 1972! . WUe'1 o., Mor.th Yul" City. Town or Place Counly or Provine•. rte. Add. lnfo. on WUe o ... Stare or Coun.try 

lii Birth Aug.l/OO 
~H Chr'nd 

·~· Death Oct . Hl40 §l 
Buria l ·•j 

J~ ComEiler Douglas Hale Places of Residence 

»~! Address 1723 N. Glenwood k:>ccuoation if other than Housewife Church Afflliation 
~~~ 9!X.. SrateStill'va.te::-. OK £!Nl ~c?itr.~'\~~J)r;.f~!J\,ln.eic. -

Date June. 1984 i'!er Father David Walker Mother's Maiden Name Ann ... Child1en'I' Names In Full I Chlldren·a o., Mcntb Yur I City. Town or Place (A.'Tl.r.ge In order c,i birt.b) 0AU Cooney or Provtcce. er.c. &ate orCou..'Jtt'y .AO:i. ln!c.. on Cb.l.;!r~ .. 
l Birth 30 Mar 1796 

-
Surry Co, N. c. 

Al sa Pace Mar. 22 Sent 1811 
JJuJJ Name aC Spou.>~ \ Death 22 ,lul 18125. 
Dh ·. rl~ .r~ ~"' ~ o .. r;ol Fellowship Ban . Ch ., Bailev, Lauderda le Co., MS. __ . ·-

2 Birth 
Martha "Patsy" Pace Mar. 9 Oct. Hll2 Surrv Co. N. c. 
PU.U Name aC Spcw:e"' \ Death , .. 

. • 
Abner Jarvis Burial I 

3 Airth Surr;:i: Co. N. c. 
I Sarah ,Jane Pace Mar. 

1 ~ '"JCiffff ~ard \ Death 
2 Geo. \/, Stemmett Burial -· 4 Airth 10 Oct.1785 Surry Co . N, c. 

Justina Pace Mar. 
Full Na.me o( ~C- \ Death Oct . 1870 

Silas Mercer :F'ain 
Buria l 1 

5 Rev. 
Birth 22 ~:ar.J.80'1 

" 
Edwin Pace Surrv Co. N. c. 

Mar. __j 
1) ''51a'ftfil:" ~·Bald win ;'h Death Feb. 189¢ Kemner Co. MS 
2) Marv Virginia August Burial ~,.-- --,,; 110 Knmnor Co. MS -I 

6 Burrell Pace Birth J.?8G Surrv Co. N. c. 
Mar. 

Full Name ot. Spou•a9 

\ Death 
---

Bu r ia l 

7 Eliza Ann Pace Birth 2 Jan. 18ll Surrv Co. N. c. 
Mar. 

P'UilName d. Spouse• 

\ Deoth 
James Y. Andersci1 Buri:.! 

8 Birth 

"1ar. 
Full Namr ol. SpouW \ beath 

lsuria l 

9 IR !rth 
Mar. 

Pull Name o( Spou...- \ '2.g3th 
Ru rial 

10 llirth I w ~Harr.eoCSt-"l'J?o• \ beath 
illiria1 -

•JI 1rwrr1N mo:• tl1~fl ""~ .• "'c. et.ch mar. I 1 He. 11 111.I 11.C lfl • A..:d. mfu. on 1.hdJn·n colu ()() 'a.a rev• t1el . I ur ddi 1~1 c.h.Jldren. od~r note•, rc(.err.n\;r,f or Jnlonn111w.. 



, 

,June-10,_ L9B4 __ _ 
DATz:. 

_Dou1rlas Hale 
NAM£'8F PERSON SUBMITTING CHART 

---12.23-N. Glenwood 
STREET ADDRESS 

Stillwater, OK 74075 
CITY &TATE 

"'10 1 0"' THIS CHA.~T !~ 
E &AME !"'ER60N AS N 

ON CHART NO----

PEDIGREE CHART 

4 Rezia Jarvis 

I BORN C. 1763 
WHERE 

WHC"N MAF<R1ro 

DIED C. 1835 

HA .,.. '\t 

16 -----------------

I 
A1!10V1t "'-AM& CONTINU!.O N HA.RT 

e--B-O_R_N--------------17-~----------------~ 
WH E RE 

WHEN MARRIED 

OIED 

WHERE 

A.aOVC N'A,_.& CONTINU.l:C ON CMAR':" 

18------------------
g._ ________________ _ 

BORN 19 '-------------------
Abner Jarvis 2 ;.:..:.::.:::.::...._:o.;:;,;;._..:..:::::.... __________ , 

WHERE: WHERE 

(Resided Surry Co. NC, c. 1772[,,ED 

1 Edmund Pace Jarvis 

BORN 27 July 1813 
wH•R• Warren Co., TN 
WHEN MARRIED(2)17 Nav. 
DIED 14 Feb. 1878 
wHERE Smith Co. TX 

22Sarah M. Reeves 
NAME Of" HUSBAND OR W IFE 

GI~ HllAll NAME or Rico"o o" 
8001( WHl:Jtll THI• INrOlltMATION 

WA.• 09TAINllO. RllP'llR TO NAMlla 

•T NUMaUt. 

183/' 

3 

BORN Co 1790 
wHER• Surry Co. NC 
wHEN MARRl£D 9 Oct. 
DIED Ce 1830 
wHERE Warren Co. TN 

Greene Co.' AL 

Martha"Patsy" Pace 
BORN C. 1795 
WH!RK Surry Co. NC 
DIED c. 1865 
wHERE Noxubee Co. MS 

1813) 

1812, Sur y Co., NC 

15 Elizabeth Hannah Rose 
BORN 

WHERE 

DIED 

WHERE 

8 Rev. Edmund Pace 

aoRN 24 Feb. 1764 
WHERE Surry Co. NC 
WHEN MARRIED 25 Sept. 1784 
OlltD 28 Aug. 1834 
wHERE Noxubee Co. MS 

7 Sarah Elizabeth Walker 
BORN Aug. 1766 
WHERE Surry Co. NC 
DIED Oct. 1840 
wHERE Kemper Co. MS 

WHERE 20------------------
A.llOV& NAM: CONTINUE;) OM CMA"T 

10 _________________ , 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

BORN 

WHERE 

WHEN MARRIED 

DIED 

WHERE 

SORN 

WHERE 

DIED 

WHERE 

.Tnhn p,;.,_,, 

BORNC. 1734 
WHERE 

WHEN MARRIED C • 1757 
DIED C. 1780 (Rev. 
WHERE 

~"rah 

BORN 

WHERE 

DIED 

WHERE 

n~ .. <ri w .. 1 "~- .r .. 

BORN 

WHERE 

WHEN MARRIED 

DIED 

WHERE 

Ann 
BORN 
WHERE 

21 
~-----------------

A80V'I KAW& C HT NUl:O H HAJllT 

22 
Aaon 'i,AMI[ CONT•NU&O OH CHAilltT 

23 
A80n NAMI[ CONTTNVl:O OH CHllRT 

24 n~~~"" n~~~ TTT 
A.aOVS H.AMI[ CONTINUCD ON CHAIWT 

2!5 
A.l!lOVW: HAM( CONTIHUllD ON CHAlltT 

War) 26 
ABOVE NAME CONTINUllD ON CHA1'T 

27 
ADOV& KAME CONTIHV~N CH~RT 

-- 1 
28 n~vi rl 1J~ 11r~~ ~r 

A90VJ: KA.MC COHTl .. UaD ON C>U,R"T 

29 
A.190Vlt PO.MIC CONTINUC:O ON CHART 

30 
A80VI: k.AMI[ CONTINUED ON CHAl'•T 

31 
.i..oova: NANI[ COM"':'IMUllO ON CMAlltT 



11 uot:1.:'J Rezia Jarvis 
Ginh dale . .. cn. .l?C-:1 . 
Chri1lcning dale . ..... ..........•.•............•.•...•...... . . .. 

Deoih do1e ...... c.a .. .... l8J.5 .. .............................. . 
Burial dale ... .... .•... . . ... .. ..•.•. . •... . .. . ...........•...... ..... 
Hvlba11d '1 Fo th t'r ....• . ... ...•.... .•. . ...••••.• . . . •. . •• 

Marriage dole ( Husb . J •. . 
O•'lr • w .• fl .;I M1.i~J·J 
I•' ••r, '•H ,,. :.tdft) 

WIFE _l!_lizabeth .Ro'""s,_,e,__ _ _ 
Birth dote ..... .. ..... ... ....... . 

Christen in g date .................... ..... ........ . ... . : .. . .••... •.. 

Death dole ... .... .... .... .......... ........ ... . ... .... .. . .. 
Suriel dole .. ...... ... .... ... .. .. . . 

w.1~ · · 1oth•r .. .... .... .. ....... .. ..... .. .•...... 
01"'t• M"'1)•.,d• of 'N,I• 

... __ .. -··------- ----. -
... . ..... 

.. Pl.Jcc• . .. 0~~-1?.:i..Q,~9, .. :i:o. . .Sur.r.y .. .C.Q .... NC .. fr.am .. c .• 
P ' ~•c . .. . n.?.? ... !<~ .. J..6.:i..3.>., •••••.•......••••......••...•.••...... ...... '······· 

.Placc ... .. .. ... ............. ... ... h •• •• • • • •••••••••••• • ••••••••• ••• ••••••••••••••• 

. .• 1-f"'b. Molht"r (~•::::,"" . 
r1, :c ... .. ........ ... ............ ... .. ....... .... .... .......... .... . 

. ?iocc ........ ...... .. .. .. .. .. ... ...... ... .... ... . 

.. Place . 

Pleet' . 
pr ... ::1 •"' 

·.-i.·. 1e ·1 MoH•t~ "'••o! 

- . ·:- ·.-."! -· . .:· ·:.::. ·· - .... ======---·- ·- -·-· · 

rnm il y ff' COtd O~~tui11cd J 

Ncml! cr. c~ oc.!..:"1..'U of i)ChOn 1ubmir . 

ting !t:i s s~t-cl. 

Tom Jarvis 
J420 Sta.Lford .. ... .... . 
Dallas, Te;.:as · . 752~5 .. ...... .. . 

WHElf BORN : S!olt : O:tO 0 M.a. n 1r o p ,,.. i; .., \bc: ., c or w , •"1 
' or I "l 1 1 o<:C: t• c,.c i rrc·• ·c,., .: ... 

(~""'~! ~ Covntry ' Ooy Mo. Yr. c!c: 1 '"1 C "' 'l .... .. ... .. \ ·Ct er 1"f'r' 

- ·- ·• . ~ :~-· ··--:-.·==-=- -·· --= ~-..-- .. -s- ~·~ , . Sept 5, 1863- · -::-=·~-:~ 
..... Yr • Tow11 

Levi ··-·-·---·- ·- ___ ca. 1785 .---------""'~wn'...--lf._G .• : ____ _______ ___ !..0 ••• Rachel_ John:::on _ _ _ 
I Do••. Dec. 15, 1804 

2f) __ 2-1.78~---------"----~ :...~ --· ThOf.'.as _ __F.o bt 0 _ _ lla.nks_ 

I 
I :o••• Oct. 9, 1812 . 

11 I -~-Y-D.rtha Pace __ * _____ _ 

I
I o 0o'< . . ... . .1813.. 

___ ca._1794 11 11 ! To Thooas Stroud 

ca •. _J.19.0 • 

-----------t--1[ : o:.~~S-ept:·u~ ~iai_6 __ 
--'""'----"'-'---~---------- .. _6 _ _)_)._12_6 : " n : T~a...l'aca._* ___ _ 

a ~--+"'--------------------.i~---------....... -----------+---~--------·i-~o_o•_·_··_· _·_· _· .. _··_··_··_··_···_··_··_···_··_··_···_··_···_··_·· __ 
-~ I 1' ~:'• ·· 
1 L--------+--------------1----~---------~· ----·---------
c 10 0 10: ..... . .. . .... .... .. ........... .. . ....... .. .. ... . 

~ Ira _____________ _ 
g ,--------+-----~------t----1--------ro0-o•• ...................................... ................ . ~ I~i~~~w~~_c_hil ___ ~_n_~_~a~--~-t_t_h_e_s_e_u_e_tll_e_,~~~y_o+~-~-----+IT __________ _ 

~ I have been o.ble to identify. ~:·· · · ··············································-···· 
.... 10 

• ... 
a Oole ... .. •• .. ••••••••••••..••••••. .•••••• .•••...•••. - •• -

A: 1----J!-l~l--~~----------~---+---~-----+------------+----t-~--- To 

001 . . . . .. ......... ... ......................... ... ... ..... _ 

ll To 

Dore ................................... _ •••• .••••••• -04 • • 

ll To 

and siliter •. Chilrj.ren o" Edmund Og1 ... ·-··· ··~····---··········-······-··-···· ·-
To 14 

Pace and wife Slf'ah E·t:-1~za--:-b-e7tll=-----+o-.-,.-.. -... -.. -... -... -... -.. -... -... -... -... -... -... -.... -... -... -.. 
Walker ., 
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)fa 
Subj: Re: Pace Family/Membership 
Date: 12/19/04 2:44:08 PM Eastern Standard Time 

r From: darlen~adweb.net 

To: Wihiatt@aol.com 
Sent from the Internet ~tail§) 

Hi Wilma 
Thank you for emailing me as was not sure when I would get a Journal 
I have started a group just for the John Pace and Sarah Burge/Pope? 
descendents in Surry Co NC, our aim iStOQet proof of this family and try to fill in 
his children and Grandchildren .. It would seem, there is a lot of Supposition and 
possibilities regarding this family, a lot of which was done By Bruce Howard 
Book.. · 
Several of us have had DNA done and we all seem to descend from this John 
Pace & Sarah Burge line and Betty Pace is part of our group and she also had 
DNA done 
we think Sarah name is Burge some think it Sarah Pope per Carrie Pace letter, 
but Bruce Howard disagrees says it Sarah Burge so we need to find a marriage 
to be Certain. as to what Sarah maiden name was. altho we have Will of Thomas 
Burge which a Francis Pace was a witness on that Will we believe he was bro to 
the John Pace of Surry Co NC 

Pace in Surry Co NC as noted in Bruce Howards Book 
Children of JOHN PACE and SARAH BURGE/POPE? ( believe Sarah is 
probably a Burge as Bruce also noted her parents ) are: 

i. DEMPSY2 PACE, b. 1753.d-??-m- Who?? 
2. ii. THOMAS PACE, b. February 24, 1754, Prince George County Virginia; d. 
Died supposedly in Rev War Oct 141780 with Father and bro Richmond per 
Bruce Howard he also says he married a Keziah and Bruce believe she could 
have been daug of Joseph Howell & wife Suggs' but I searched out these 
Howells he speaks of and this Keziah Howell was listed as a minor in her Dads 
Will too young to have married Thomas Pace and all Howell researcher say she 
married a Davis fellow in in 1789 or 1790 in Edgecombe and I did find that 
marriage .. . and believe Bruce is wrong in his assumption. Altho Deed in Nash 
Co does list Kezia with a Thomas Pace but do not know her last name .. 
3. AMY PACE, b. 1755; d. 1823, Surry Co NC; m.?? DAVID BRAY; b. 1743, 
Brunswick NC; d. 1836, Surry Co NC. 
4 iv. WILLIAM PACE, b. 1759; d. September 20, 1826, Clarke County, 
Alabama.d-??-m- WHO?? 
5. v. BURRELL PACE, b. 1758, Bertie,Edcombe Co NC; d. 1816, Saluda, Polk 
County, North Carolina.-m-date?? Lydia Woodruff 
6. vi. STEPHEN PACE, b. Bef. 1757.d- ?? -m-2 or 3 times -m- 1st unk . .lndian 
Girl 2nd to Nancy Ann Walker d-1798 per Betty Pace her 

Sunday, December 19, 2004 America Online: Wjhiatt 
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line married When? married 3rd to Lucy Walker in March 08, 1799 Johnston 
Co Ne from Marian her line 
7.John pace b- 1761 
8. vii. FREDERICK PACE, b. 1762, Edgecomb, North Carolina; d. 1808, 
Washington Co, Mississippi. I question this as Washington co was not 
formed at that time was formed from yazoo and Warren Co Ms and don't 
know which co he was in before it became Washington Co 
9. EDMOND MARION REV PACE, b. February 29, 1764, Surry Co NC.Ordained 
minister on September 1807, at a church meeting on Little Fish River, Surray 
County, North Carolina. In 1819 he organized a Baptist Church at Five Mile 
Creek, Akron, Alabama. He also organized other churches and performed 
marriages in; d. August 28, 1834, Noxubee Co Miss.Pace's Cemetery, Bailey, 
Lauderdale Co. Mississippi; m. SARAH ELIZABETH WALKER, December 25, 
1784, Surry Co NC; b. August 1766, Surry Co NC; d. Bef. February 04, 1842, 
Kemper Co Miss. 
10 .. RICHMOND PACE, b. 1767 d- Oct 14 1780 in Rev War along with his father 
11. RICHARD PACE.b-1766 
THERE MAYBE MORE DAUG AND MORE CHILDREN FOR THIS JOHN IN 
SURRY CO NC ????? 

Here is what I have found so far; some by myself and other Submitting info 

There was a man named John Pace listed on the annual report of Confiscated 
Property in Surry County NC in May 1784. I have a copy of the document. It is 
assumed that the land was confiscated because he was disloyal to the new 
nation. 
However, others like Gideon Wright were declared traitors by the Court when 
their land was confiscated. There is no record that John Pace was declared a 
traitor. per Jon Pace 

Some feel Amy Pace is daug of one of these Pace's in Surry Co NC believe Judy 
Cardwell feels this is her line we are just trying to prove who the Children were 
right now 
and hard, until we find a Will or Probate of John Pace of Surry Co NC 

This letter of Carrie Pace also States Dempsey Pace as s/o John Pace & Sarah Burge but we do need more proof 
to back it up Per Miles 

The 177 4 Surry Co tax list of John Pace confirms Richmond as a son of John. ( Note this Richmond much older 
than the 1799 Richmond Pace as there are several Richmond Pace born around that same time frame but maybe 
not born in Surry Co NC) including My Richmond Pace b- abt 1800 to 1803 this Richmond appears in Harlan Co 
Ky with Mother Polly Pace Father unknown but Bruce Howards says he thinks Jesse Pace father s/o Thomas 
Pace but offers no proof only a supposition Per Darlene Pace So I have no clue who his father was only DNA 
evidence proves I am from this line of Pace's 

1774 Surry Co NC Tax list John Pace is shown with his son Richmond Pace 
paying 2 polls, one for himself 
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and one for Richmond Pace so assume he is a son .. and some say he died in 
Rev War there is one note proving that he died with his father John Pace in 
RWar 

There is a John Pace appearing on the 1777 Surry Tax showing two 
improvement valued at the cost of $100.00. Look up 

1782 Tax list were Burwell Pace, Sarah Pace& Keziah Pace was a look up and 
she only gave me Sarah Pace info 
Sarah Pace she is listed as having 1 horse and 8 Cattle this came from Judy 
Cardwell who is part of the Surry County Genealogical Association which I 
joined. 

The Bible record of Alsa Pace, son of Edmund 
and grandson of John, states "Edmund Pace, son of John and Sarah, 
2129/1764". (Bible record, Jeannette Holland Austin, comp, VIRGINIA 
BIBLE RECORDS (n.p.: n.pub, 1987), p. 260.) 

Deed Book E (1789-1793) p. 72 12/20/1791Surry Co NC Grant to EDMUND PACE 200 acres 
Fishers River adjoing RICHMOND PACE including his own improvement 

The 1781 
petition of Burwell Pace for reinstatement of confiscated land confirms 
Burrell/Burwell as a brother of Richmond and, therefore, another son of John. Pace of Surry Co NC per Jonathan 
Pace on Pace mailing list 

Abstracts of Land Entrys: Surry Co. 1784-1795 by A. B. Pruitt 1888-
No. 213 Warrant issued Nov. 17, 1786 Edmond Pace 200 acres in Surry Co. on 
Fishers River bomer: Look up per Darlene Pace . 

1787 A grant of land in Surry Co NC to Edmond Pace Deeds looked up by Laura Crane and Shirley Graham does 
not note how many Acres 

Abstract of Deed Books D, E, F (1779-1797) Deed Book D p. 470 3/13/1870 
Benjamin Wheless to Reuben (after decease of Benjamin and wife Elizabeth) 
200 acres Yadkin River along fence adjoining land now in possession of Lewis 
Wheless. Witnesses: Edmund PACE & Ann (x) Maies. 

1790 Tax Records Surry Co Dist Salisbury NC note Edmond Pace also his 
mother Sarah is noted as having land we believe this is wife of John Pace 
1790 Census Surry Co Salisbury Dist NC 
Shows Sarah Pace 2 white females in HH 

These two listed on an old Map of Surry Co NC per Look up I had done Per 
Darlene Pace and Edmond/Edmond seems to be on 1800 Census 1810 Census 
of Surry and descendent Miles, says he left there in abt 1815 for Mississippi 
EDMUND PACE 1791 
RICHARD PACE 1791 we believe this is another son of John Pace and Sarah Burge/ 

Marriage in Surry Co NC per Judy Cardwell 
Pace name ...... Wife .. ..... Date ............ Bondman 
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Alfred and Milly Bray 21 Sep 1817, Moses Bray bm 
Edmund and Sarah Walker 25 Dec 1782, David Bray bm but I noticed on Gen 
connect they show this marriage as Dec 25 1784 wonder which is right ? 
John and Elizabeth Pigg 11 Mar 1809 John white bm 

Wilma 
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Any help you can give me, certainly will be appreciated as I live in Oregon and 
my health is such I can seldom leave the house .. I go to Ors and Hospital and 
that abt it. I have to buy my information so don't even mind doing that but I am 
on A low Budget income and have to Budget thing in .. So any info on those Pace 
's in Surry Co surely will be appreciated or what I should buy .. 
Thank you Darlene Pace of Oregon 

- Original Message -
From: Wihiatt@aol.com 
To: darlene@adW_eb.nEtl 
Sent: Saturday, December 18, 2004 5:31 PM 
Subject: Pace Family/Membership 

Darlene, thanks for your membership to the Surry County Genealogical 
Association. Our spring 2005 journal won't be mailed until March 2005. Our 
winter journal 2004 was just mailed in November. We hope you don't mind 
waiting. Is there anything in particular on the Pace family that you need us to 
look up for you. You just stated the names you were researching were Jesse 
Pace, Thomas Pace, Richmond Pace, John Pace and Dempsey Pace. You 
might want to contact Betty pace at bapace2@juno.com on John Pace. I hope 
that is still a good email address. Below is some info she had sent us in a 
query. 

John Pace and wife Sarah Burge Pace lived in Surry Co., NC by 1770. He and 
his family had come from VA through Northampton Co., NC and Halifax Co., 
NC. He was a Loyalist/Tory and apparently joined his neighbors, the Wright 
brothers of Surry Co., NC by that time to participate in the Battle of Shallow 
Ford, Surry Co. (now Yadkin Co.). He and his sons Thomas and Richmond 
died in that Battle. 

We also had this little bit of info available. 

Richmond Pace was born in NC in 1799. He migrated to TN, living in Franklin 
Co. in 1820-30 and Bedford Co. in 1840-50. He moved to Muhlenberg Co., KY 
by 1860 and died there in 1862. His wife Sarah Charles (1800-1872) was also 
born in NC. They may be related to John and Sarah Pope Pace of Surry Co. 
(info in query of Virginia Pace on the internet). 

These dates are not the same as what you had down in your info so we don't 
know if this is of any benefit to you or not. If you will give me the names and 
exactly what you need and about the time frame, I will see what I can find for 
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you. 

Hope you have a nice holiday and thanks for your support to SCGA. Wilma 
Hiatt, research committee 
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